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Benefits under Pradhan Mantri Kisan
Samman Nidhi Yojana

685.  SHRI NARAYAN LAL PANCHARIYA:
SHRI K.J. ALPHONS:
MS. SAROJ PANDEY:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to
state:

(@ the number of farmers who have been registered under Pradhan Mantri
Kisan Samman Nidhi Yojana at present;

(b) the number of farmers who are availing the benefits under this scheme,
State-wise and district-wise details in the States of Rajasthan, Chhattisgarh, Jharkhand
and Odisha; and

(c) the financial allocation made to the said States in this regard so far and the
total amount of benefit granted and transferred to farmers' account across the country
since the inception of the scheme, year-wise?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE (SHRI
NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR): (a) As of 03.02.2020, a total of 9,59,98,470 farmer families
have been successfully registered under Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi Yojana
(PM-KISAN).

(b) Ason 04/02/2020, 8,41,55,921 farmer families have availed the benefits under
the Scheme. The district-wise details of beneficiairies under the PM-KISAN pertaining
to Rajasthan, Chhattisgarh, Jharkhand and Odisha are given in Statements-1, I1, 1l and
1V respectively (See below).

() There is no State-wise allocation of funds under PM-KISAN Scheme. The
funds under the Scheme are transferred directly to the bank accounts of beneficiaries
through Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) mode after receipt of verification of beneficiaries
from concerned State/UT and their validation through Aadhaar/PFMS.

The following amount have been transferred to the bank account of beneficiaries
under the PM-KISAN Scheme:

F.Y. 2018-19 - ¥ 6005.4858 crore

F.Y. 2019-20 (as on 04.02.2020) - 44,438.4 crore
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District-wise details of farmer families benefited under PM-KISAN in the State of

Rajasthan(as on 04.02.2020)

District Name

Farmer families covered

Ajmer
Alwar
Banswara
Baran
Barmer
Bharatpur
Bhilwara
Bikaner
Bundi
Chittorgarh
Churu
Dausa
Dholpur
Dungarpur
Ganganagar
Hanumangarh
Jaipur
Jaisalmer
Jalore
Jhalawar
Jhunjhunu
Jodhpur
Karauli

Kota

190,651
256,649
141,132
132,202
257,279
197,997
270,000
103,076
126,927
169,796
177,760
125,304

92,690
115,610

96,627
154,534
274,913

35,925
173,158
201,084
160,845
235,168

90,340
100,788
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District Name Farmer families covered
Nagaur 279,663
Pali 166,576
Pratapgarh 57,357
Rajsamand 90,467
Sawai Madhopur 124,254
Sikar 187,829
Sirohi 53,224
Tonk 174,826
Udaipur 182,754
ToTAL 5,197,405
Statement-11

District-wise details of farmer families benefited under PM-KISAN in the State of

Chhattisgarh (as on 04.02.2020)

District Name

Farmer families covered

Balod

Baloda Bazar
Balrampur
Bastar
Bemetara
Bijapur
Bilaspur
Dantewada
Dhamtari
Durg

Gariyaband

110,900
112,947
45,663
46,741
95,821
8,988
69,382
11,833
84,676
71,400

73,858
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District Name Farmer families covered
Janjgir-Champa 133,831
Jashpur 63,161
Kabirdham 80,376
Kanker 77,745
Kondagaon 38,163
Korba 50,760
Korea 40,237
Mahasamund 101,350
Mungeli 56,823
Narayanpur 8,119
Raigarh 104,108
Raipur 82,540
Rajnandgaon 170,829
Sukma 15,949
Surajpur 58,075
Surguja 66,544
ToTAL 1,880,819
Statement-111

District-wise details of farmer families benefitted under PM-KISAN in the State of
Jharkhand(as on 04/02/2020)

District Name Farmer families covered
Bokaro 38,149
Chatra 86,355
Deoghar 72,787

Dhanbad 62,849
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District Name Farmer families covered
Dumka 70,454
East Singhbum 82,723
Garhwa 80,387
Giridih 85,706
Godda 39,976
Gumla 73125
Hazaribagh 78,457
Jamtara 48,879
Khunti 44,602
Koderma 36,886
Latehar 44,816
Lohardaga 28,863
Pakur 58,855
Palamu 116,979
Ramgarh 22,593
Ranchi 89,699
Sahebganj 36,996
Saraikela Kharsawan 46,351
Simdega 25,526
West Singhbhum 77,700
ToTAL 1,450,213
Statement-1V

District-wise details of farmer families benefitted under PM-KISAN in the State of

Odisha (as on 04.02.2020)

District Name

Farmer families covered

Anugul

Balangir

141,164
193,296
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District Name Farmer families covered
Baleshwar 221522
Bargarh 145,530
Bhadrak 127,692
Boudh 53,865
Cuttack 179,341
Deogarh 39,775
Dhenkanal 103,753
Gajapati 55,009
Ganjam 216,796
Jagatsinghapur 109,296
Jajapur 139,745
Jharsuguda 36,022
Kalahandi 140,378
Kandhamal 83,672
Kendrapara 132,745
Kendujhar 202,319
Khordha 82,683
Koraput 99,333
Malkangiri 53,831
Mayurbhanj 269,696
Nabarangpur 106,131
Nayagarh 87,761
Nuapada 78,960
Puri 154,967
Rayagada 72,655
Sambalpur 76,947
Sonepur 63,438
Sundargarh 160,335

ToTAL 3,628,657




