Benefits under Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi Yojana

685. SHRI NARAYAN LAL PANCHARIYA:

SHRI K.J. ALPHONS:

MS. SAROJ PANDEY:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

- (a) the number of farmers who have been registered under Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi Yojana at present;
- (b) the number of farmers who are availing the benefits under this scheme, State-wise and district-wise details in the States of Rajasthan, Chhattisgarh, Jharkhand and Odisha; and
- (c) the financial allocation made to the said States in this regard so far and the total amount of benefit granted and transferred to farmers' account across the country since the inception of the scheme, year-wise?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR): (a) As of 03.02.2020, a total of 9,59,98,470 farmer families have been successfully registered under Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi Yojana (PM-KISAN).

- (b) As on 04/02/2020, 8,41,55,921 farmer families have availed the benefits under the Scheme. The district-wise details of beneficiairies under the PM-KISAN pertaining to Rajasthan, Chhattisgarh, Jharkhand and Odisha are given in Statements-I, II, III and IV respectively (*See* below).
- (c) There is no State-wise allocation of funds under PM-KISAN Scheme. The funds under the Scheme are transferred directly to the bank accounts of beneficiaries through Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) mode after receipt of verification of beneficiaries from concerned State/UT and their validation through Aadhaar/PFMS.

The following amount have been transferred to the bank account of beneficiaries under the PM-KISAN Scheme:

F.Y. 2018-19 - ₹ 6005.4858 crore

F.Y. 2019-20 (as on 04.02.2020) - ₹ 44,438.4 crore

Statement-I

District-wise details of farmer families benefited under PM-KISAN in the State of Rajasthan(as on 04.02.2020)

District Name	Farmer families covered
Ajmer	190,651
Alwar	256,649
Banswara	141,132
Baran	132,202
Barmer	257,279
Bharatpur	197,997
Bhilwara	270,000
Bikaner	103,076
Bundi	126,927
Chittorgarh	169,796
Churu	177,760
Dausa	125,304
Dholpur	92,690
Dungarpur	115,610
Ganganagar	96,627
Hanumangarh	154,534
Jaipur	274,913
Jaisalmer	35,925
Jalore	173,158
Jhalawar	201,084
Jhunjhunu	160,845
Jodhpur	235,168
Karauli	90,340
Kota	100,788

192	Written Answers to	[RAJYA SABHA]	Unstarred Questions
-----	--------------------	---------------	---------------------

District Name	Farmer families covered
Nagaur	279,663
Pali	166,576
Pratapgarh	57,357
Rajsamand	90,467
Sawai Madhopur	124,254
Sikar	187,829
Sirohi	53,224
Tonk	174,826
Udaipur	182,754
TOTAL	5,197,405

Statement-II

District-wise details of farmer families benefited under PM-KISAN in the State of Chhattisgarh (as on 04.02.2020)

District Name	Farmer families covered
Balod	110,900
Baloda Bazar	112,947
Balrampur	45,663
Bastar	46,741
Bemetara	95,821
Bijapur	8,988
Bilaspur	69,382
Dantewada	11,833
Dhamtari	84,676
Durg	71,400
Gariyaband	73,858

District Name	Farmer families covered
Janjgir-Champa	133,831
Jashpur	63,161
Kabirdham	80,376
Kanker	77,745
Kondagaon	38,163
Korba	50,760
Korea	40,237
Mahasamund	101,350
Mungeli	56,823
Narayanpur	8,119
Raigarh	104,108
Raipur	82,540
Rajnandgaon	170,829
Sukma	15,949
Surajpur	58,075
Surguja	66,544
Total	1,880,819

Statement-III

District-wise details of farmer families benefitted under PM-KISAN in the State of Jharkhand(as on 04/02/2020)

District Name	Farmer families covered
Bokaro	38,149
Chatra	86,855
Deoghar	72,787
Dhanbad	62,849

District Name	Farmer families covered
Dumka	70,454
East Singhbum	82,723
Garhwa	80,387
Giridih	85,706
Godda	39,976
Gumla	73,125
Hazaribagh	78,457
Jamtara	48,879
Khunti	44,602
Koderma	36,886
Latehar	44,816
Lohardaga	28,863
Pakur	58,855
Palamu	116,979
Ramgarh	22,593
Ranchi	89,699
Sahebganj	36,996
Saraikela Kharsawan	46,351
Simdega	25,526
West Singhbhum	77,700
Total	1,450,213

Statement-IV

District-wise details of farmer families benefitted under PM-KISAN in the State of Odisha (as on 04.02.2020)

District Name	Farmer families covered
Anugul	141,164
Balangir	193,296

District Name	Farmer families covere
Baleshwar	221,522
Bargarh	145,530
Bhadrak	127,692
Boudh	53,865
Cuttack	179,341
Deogarh	39,775
Dhenkanal	103,753
Gajapati	55,009
Ganjam	216,796
Jagatsinghapur	109,296
Jajapur	139,745
Jharsuguda	36,022
Kalahandi	140,378
Kandhamal	83,672
Kendrapara	132,745
Kendujhar	202,319
Khordha	82,683
Koraput	99,333
Malkangiri	53,831
Mayurbhanj	269,696
Nabarangpur	106,131
Nayagarh	87,761
Nuapada	78,960
Puri	154,967
Rayagada	72,655
Sambalpur	76,947
Sonepur	63,438
Sundargarh	160,335
Total	3,628,657